

*In the Supreme Court of Florida*

**DONALD JAMES SMITH,**

*Appellee,*

v.

CASE NO.: SC18-822  
CAPITAL CASE

STATE OF FLORIDA,

*Appellant.*

\_\_\_\_\_ /

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT  
OF THE FOURTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,  
IN AND FOR DUVAL COUNTY, FLORIDA

ANSWER BRIEF

ASHLEY MOODY  
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF FLORIDA

CHARMAINE M. MILLSAPS  
SENIOR ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL  
FLORIDA BAR NO. 0989134

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL  
THE CAPITOL, PL-01  
TALLAHASSEE, FL 32399-1050  
(850) 414-3300

primary email:  
capapp@myfloridalegal.com  
secondary email:  
charmaine.millsaps@myfloridalegal.com

COUNSEL FOR THE STATE

RECEIVED, 07/07/2020 02:16:31 PM, Clerk, Supreme Court

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS . . . . .	I
TABLE OF CITATIONS . . . . .	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT . . . . .	v
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT. . . . .	v
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY . . . . .	1
Facts of the murder. . . . .	2
Pretrial . . . . .	5
Jury selection . . . . .	5
Guilt phase . . . . .	6
Penalty phase . . . . .	11
<i>Spencer</i> hearing. . . . .	19
Sentencing . . . . .	19
Motion for new trial. . . . .	21
Direct appeal. . . . .	22
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT. . . . .	23
ARGUMENT . . . . .	28
 <u>ISSUE I</u>	
WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT COMMITTED FUNDAMENTAL ERROR FOR NOT CHANGING THE VENUE OF THE TRIAL TO ANOTHER COUNTY BASED ON PRESUMED PREJUDICE DUE TO PRETRIAL PUBLICITY? (Restated). . . . .	
The trial court’s ruling . . . . .	29
Preservation/abandonment/fundamental error. . . . .	34
Standard of review . . . . .	37
Merits. . . . .	37
Presumed prejudice from publicity. . . . .	38

Eleventh Circuit precedent . . . . .	47
Florida Supreme Court precedent . . . . .	50

ISSUE II

WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION BY DENYING THE MOTION FOR MISTRIAL MADE DURING THE MEDICAL EXAMINER’S TESTIMONY BASED ON THE MEDICAL EXAMINER’S STAMMERING DURING HER TESTIMONY DESCRIBING THE VICTIM’S INJURIES AND ASKING FOR A RECESS? (Restated) . . . . .	55
The trial court’s ruling . . . . .	55
Preservation . . . . .	56
Standard of review . . . . .	57
Merits . . . . .	58
Harmless error . . . . .	61

ISSUE III

WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION BY DENYING THE MOTION TO EXCLUDE AUTOPSY PHOTOGRAPHS USED DURING THE MEDICAL EXAMINER’S TESTIMONY*? (Restated) . . . . .	61
The trial court’s ruling . . . . .	61
Preservation . . . . .	64
Standard of review . . . . .	65
Merits . . . . .	65
Florida statutes and caselaw . . . . .	66
Harmless error . . . . .	70

ISSUE IV

WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION BY OVERRULING AN OBJECTION TO A PROSECUTOR’S COMMENT DURING OPENING STATEMENT OR COMMITTED FUNDAMENTAL ERROR BY NOT *SUA SPONTE* GRANTING A MISTRIAL REGARDING

THE PROSECUTOR’S COMMENT IN CLOSING ARGUMENT OF THE GUILT PHASE? (Restated) . . . . .	72
The trial court’s ruling . . . . .	72
Preservation and fundamental error . . . . .	73
Standard of review . . . . .	74
Merits . . . . .	75
Every mother darkest nightmare . . . . .	77
Crying out from the grave . . . . .	80
Harmless error . . . . .	83
 <u>ISSUE V</u>	
WHETHER THE TRIAL ERRORS CONSIDERED CUMULATIVELY WARRANT A NEW TRIAL? (Restated) . . . . .	85
Standard of review . . . . .	85
Not properly presented . . . . .	85
Merits . . . . .	86
Harmless error . . . . .	89
SUFFICIENCY OF THE EVIDENCE . . . . .	91
PROPORTIONALITY . . . . .	93
Standard of review . . . . .	94
Merits . . . . .	94
CONCLUSION . . . . .	100
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE . . . . .	100
CERTIFICATE OF FONT AND TYPE SIZE . . . . .	101

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<i>Al-Amin v. Warden, Ga. Dep't of Corr.</i> , 932 F.3d 1291 (11th Cir. 2019), <i>cert. denied, Al-Amin, v. Ward</i> , 2020 WL 1668291 (Apr. 6, 2020) . . . . .	71
<i>Arbelaez v. State</i> , 898 So.2d 25 (Fla. 2005). . . . .	69
<i>Archer v. State</i> , 613 So.2d 446 (Fla.1993) . . . . .	74
<i>Arizona v. Fulminante</i> , 499 U.S. 279 (1991) . . . . .	91
<i>Armstrong v. State</i> , 642 So.2d 730 (Fla. 1994). . . . .	36
<i>Armstrong v. State</i> , 73 So.3d 155 (Fla. 2011). . . . .	70
<i>Ault v. State</i> , 53 So.3d 175 (Fla. 2010). . . . .	67
<i>Bailey v. State</i> , 998 So.2d 545 (Fla. 2008). . . . .	80
<i>Banks v. State</i> , 46 So.3d 989 (Fla. 2010). . . . .	57
<i>Belcher v. State</i> , 961 So.2d 239 (Fla. 2007). . . . .	83
<i>Braddy v. State</i> , 111 So.3d 810 (Fla. 2012). . . . .	83
<i>Brant v. State</i> , 197 So.3d 1051 (Fla. 2016). . . . .	94
<i>Bright v. State</i> , ___ So.3d ___, 2020 WL 1592942 (Fla. April 2, 2020) . . . . .	80,82,87
<i>Brooks v. State</i> , 787 So.2d 765 (Fla. 2001). . . . .	67
<i>Brooks v. State</i> , 918 So.2d 181 (Fla. 2005). . . . .	89
<i>Bundy v. State</i> , 471 So.2d 9 (Fla. 1985) . . . . .	39

<i>Bush v. State</i> , ___ So.3d ___, 45 Fla. L. Weekly S145, 2020 WL 2479140 (Fla. May 14, 2020) . . . . .	82,98-99
<i>Calloway v. State</i> , 210 So.3d 1160 (Fla. 2017). . . . .	87
<i>Campbell v. State</i> , 271 So.3d 914 (Fla. 2018). . . . .	65,74
<i>Carroll v. State</i> , 636 So.2d 1316 (Fla. 1994). . . . .	96
<i>Chapman v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 18 (1967) . . . . .	70
<i>Chavez v. State</i> , 832 So.2d 730 (Fla. 2002). . . . .	96,97
<i>Corona v. State</i> , 64 So.3d 1232 (Fla. 2011). . . . .	57
<i>Cozzie v. State</i> , 225 So.3d 717 (Fla. 2017). . . . .	26,90,91,91,95,97,98
<i>Crain v. State</i> , 894 So.2d 59 (Fla. 2004). . . . .	96,97
<i>Cromartie v. State</i> , 70 So.3d 559 (Fla. 2011). . . . .	85
<i>Damas v. State</i> , 260 So.3d 200 (Fla. 2018). . . . .	94
<i>Darden v. Wainwright</i> , 477 U.S. 168 (1986) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Davis v. State</i> , 136 So.3d 1169 (Fla. 2014). . . . .	81
<i>Davis v. State</i> , 207 So.3d 142 (Fla. 2016). . . . .	24,61,69
<i>Delaware v. Van Arsdall</i> , 475 U.S. 673 (1986) . . . . .	70,86
<i>Dobbert v. Florida</i> , 432 U.S. 282 (1977) . . . . .	49
<i>Donnelly v. DeChristoforo</i> , 416 U.S. 637 (1974) . . . . .	76

<i>Doorbal v. State</i> , 837 So.2d 940 (Fla. 2003) . . . . .	83
<i>Dubose v. State</i> , 210 So.3d 641 (Fla. 2017). . . . .	50,51,52
<i>Duest v. Dugger</i> , 555 So.2d 849 (Fla. 1990). . . . .	86
<i>Dufour v. State</i> , 905 So.2d 42 (Fla. 2005). . . . .	85,86
<i>Ellerbee v. State</i> , 232 So.3d 909 (Fla. 2017). . . . .	23,28,38,39,50,51
<i>England v. State</i> , 940 So.2d 389 (Fla. 2006). . . . .	58,74,93
<i>Estes v. Texas</i> , 381 U.S. 532 (1965) . . . . .	38,40-44
<i>Ex parte Smith</i> , 282 So.3d 831 (Ala. 2019) . . . . .	39
<i>Farina v. State</i> , 937 So.2d 612 (Fla. 2006). . . . .	36,37,74,75
<i>Forrest v. Fla. Dep't of Corr.</i> , 342 Fed. Appx. 560, 565 (11th Cir. 2009) . . . . .	88
<i>Foster v. State</i> , 132 So.3d 40 (Fla. 2013). . . . .	86,89
<i>Frances v. State</i> , 970 So.2d 806 (Fla. 2007). . . . .	69
<i>Futch v. Dugger</i> , 874 F.2d 1483 (11th Cir. 1989) . . . . .	65
<i>Gentile v. State Bar of Nev.</i> , 501 U.S. 1030 (1991) . . . . .	43
<i>Gosciminski v. State</i> , 132 So.3d 678 (Fla. 2013). . . . .	57,58
<i>Grant v. State</i> , 266 So.3d 203 (Fla. 4th DCA 2019) . . . . .	37,75
<i>Greenwood v. State</i> , 754 So.2d 158 (Fla. 1st DCA 2000). . . . .	86
<i>Griffin v. State</i> ,	

866 So.2d 1 (Fla. 2003) . . . . .	39
<i>Guzman v. State</i> , 214 So.3d 625 (Fla. 2017). . . . .	57,58
<i>Hanson v. Sherrod</i> , 797 F.3d 810 (10th Cir. 2015) . . . . .	89
<i>Hayward v. State</i> , 24 So.3d 17 (Fla. 2009) . . . . .	94
<i>Henderson v. State</i> , 463 So.2d 196 (Fla. 1985). . . . .	69
<i>Hill v. Sec’y, Fla. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 578 Fed. Appx. 805 (11th Cir. 2014). . . . .	65
<i>Hoskins v. State</i> , 75 So.3d 250 (Fla. 2011). . . . .	54
<i>Hunter v. State</i> , 8 So.3d 1052 (Fla. 2008). . . . .	94
<i>Hurst v. Florida</i> , 136 S.Ct. 616 (2016). . . . .	6,30
<i>Hurst v. State</i> , 202 So.3d 40 (Fla. 2016). . . . .	6,30
<i>In re Tsarnaev</i> , 780 F.3d 14 (1st Cir. 2015). . . . .	39,40,41,45,46
<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358 (1970) . . . . .	66
<i>Irvin v. Dowd</i> , 366 U.S. 717 (1961) . . . . .	52
<i>Israel v. State</i> , 985 So.2d 510 (Fla. 2008). . . . .	87
<i>James v. State</i> , 695 So.2d 1229 (Fla. 1997). . . . .	96,97,98
<i>Jones v. State</i> , 963 So.2d 180 (Fla. 2007). . . . .	90
<i>Jones v. State</i> , 197 So.3d 1085 (Fla. 2d DCA 2015) . . . . .	92
<i>Jordan v. State</i> , 176 So.3d 920 (Fla. 2015). . . . .	81,82



<i>Leonard v. Warden, Ohio State Penitentiary</i> , 846 F.3d 832 (6th Cir. 2017) . . . . .	77
<i>Lott v. Trammell</i> , 705 F.3d 1167 (10th Cir. 2013) . . . . .	87
<i>Lowe v. State</i> , 259 So.3d 23 (Fla. 2018), <i>cert. denied</i> , <i>Lowe v. Florida</i> , 139 S.Ct. 2717 (2019) . . . . .	82
<i>Lukehart v. State</i> , 70 So.3d 503 (Fla. 2011) . . . . .	89
<i>Manning v. State</i> , 378 So.2d 274 (Fla. 1979) . . . . .	38,41
<i>Martin v. State</i> , ___ So.3d ___, 45 Fla. L. Weekly S21, 2020 WL 238546 (Fla. Jan. 16, 2020) . . . . .	36,37,74,75
<i>Matthews v. State</i> , 288 So.3d 1050 (Fla. 2019) . . . . .	87
<i>McCaskill v. State</i> , 344 So.2d 1276 (Fla. 1977) . . . . .	39
<i>McDuffie v. State</i> , 970 So.2d 312 (Fla. 2007) . . . . .	89
<i>Merck v. State</i> , 975 So.2d 1054 (Fla. 2007) . . . . .	77
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966) . . . . .	40
<i>Morris v. State</i> , 233 So.3d 438 (Fla. 2018) . . . . .	39,50,53
<i>Mu'Min v. Virginia</i> , 500 U.S. 415 (1991) . . . . .	43
<i>Murphy v. Florida</i> , 421 U.S. 794 (1975) . . . . .	49
<i>Nebraska Press Assn. v. Stuart</i> , 427 U.S. 539 (1976) . . . . .	43
<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1 (1999) . . . . .	70
<i>Noeling v. State</i> , 40 So.2d 120 (Fla. 1949) . . . . .	89

<i>Norvil v. State</i> , 191 So.3d 406 (Fla. 2016) . . . . .	85
<i>Old Chief v. United States</i> , 519 U.S. 172 (1997) . . . . .	66
<i>Overton v. State</i> , 976 So.2d 536 (Fla. 2007) . . . . .	37
<i>Parker v. Matthews</i> , 567 U.S. 37 (2012) . . . . .	76
<i>Patrick v. State</i> , 104 So.3d 1046 (Fla. 2012) . . . . .	67
<i>People v. Cloutier</i> , 687 N.E.2d 930 (Ill. 1997) . . . . .	82
<i>People v. Medina</i> , 2018 WL 5004159 (Cal. Ct. App. Oct. 16, 2018)(unpublished), <i>cert. denied, Medina v. California</i> , 140 S.Ct. 968 (Jan. 27, 2020) . . . . .	79,80
<i>Porter v. Crosby</i> , 840 So.2d 981 (Fla. 2003) . . . . .	86
<i>Puckett v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 129 (2009) . . . . .	36
<i>Ramroop v. State</i> , 214 So.3d 657 (Fla. 2017) . . . . .	88
<i>Reed v. State</i> , 837 So.2d 366 (Fla. 2002) . . . . .	84,88
<i>Reese v. Sec'y, Fla. Dep't of Corr.</i> , 675 F.3d 1277 (11th Cir. 2012) . . . . .	76,77,79
<i>Reese v. State</i> , 694 So.2d 678 (Fla. 1997) . . . . .	79
<i>Reynolds v. United States</i> , 98 U.S. 145 (1878) . . . . .	39
<i>Rhodes v. State</i> , 986 So.2d 501 (Fla. 2008) . . . . .	57
<i>Richardson v. State</i> , 228 So.3d 131 (Fla. 4th DCA 2017) . . . . .	92
<i>Rideau v. Louisiana</i> , 373 U.S. 723 (1963) . . . . .	38,40-45

<i>Rigterink v. State</i> , 66 So.3d 866 (Fla. 2011) . . . . .	94
<i>Rivera v. State</i> , 859 So.2d 495 (Fla. 2003) . . . . .	37
<i>Rodgers v. State</i> , 948 So.2d 655 (Fla. 2006) . . . . .	90
<i>Rodriguez v. State</i> , 919 So.2d 1252 (Fla. 2005) . . . . .	65
<i>Rolling v. State</i> , 695 So.2d 278 (Fla. 1997) . . . . .	23,28-30,47,50,51,53
<i>Rogers v. State</i> , 285 So.3d 872 (Fla. 2019) . . . . .	94
<i>Russ v. State</i> , 73 So.3d 178 (Fla. 2011) . . . . .	94
<i>Salazar v. State</i> , 991 So.2d 364 (Fla. 2008) . . . . .	58,74
<i>Schwab v. State</i> , 636 So.2d 3 (Fla. 1994) . . . . .	96
<i>Sheppard v. Maxwell</i> , 384 U.S. 333 (1966) . . . . .	38,40-44
<i>Simpson v. State</i> , 3 So.3d 1135 (Fla. 2009) . . . . .	36
<i>Skilling v. United States</i> , 561 U.S. 358 (2010) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Smith v. State</i> , 28 So.3d 838 (Fla. 2009) . . . . .	69,95,97
<i>Smith v. State</i> , 139 So.3d 839 (Fla. 2014) . . . . .	74
<i>Snelgrove v. State</i> , 921 So.2d 560 (Fla. 2005) . . . . .	83
<i>Sparre v. State</i> , 289 So.3d 839 (Fla. 2019) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Spencer v. State</i> , 615 So.2d 688 (Fla. 1993) . . . . .	19
<i>State v. Anderson</i> ,	

537 So.2d 1373 (Fla. 1989) . . . . .	86
<i>State v. Hester</i> , 324 S.W.3d 1 (Tenn. 2010) . . . . .	89
<i>State v. Knight</i> , 866 So.2d 1195 (Fla. 2003) . . . . .	51
<i>State v. Miller</i> , 427 P.3d 907 (Kan. 2018) . . . . .	45
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 241 So.3d 53 (Fla. 2018) . . . . .	37,75
<i>Straight v. State</i> , 397 So.2d 903 (Fla. 1981) . . . . .	37
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984) . . . . .	65
<i>Strouth v. Colson</i> , 680 F.3d 596 (6th Cir. 2012) . . . . .	77
<i>Talley v. State</i> , 260 So.3d 562 (Fla. 3d DCA 2019) . . . . .	59-60
<i>Taylor v. State</i> , 232 So.3d 453 (Fla. 2d DCA 2017) . . . . .	86
<i>Thacker v. Workman</i> , 678 F.3d 820 (10th Cir. 2012) . . . . .	87
<i>Thomas v. State</i> , 748 So.2d 970 (Fla. 1999) . . . . .	58,59,60
<i>Troy v. State</i> , 57 So.3d 828 (Fla. 2011) . . . . .	89
<i>Truehill v. State</i> , 211 So.3d 930 (Fla. 2017) . . . . .	83,90,93
<i>United States v. Anaya</i> , 727 F.3d 1043 (10th Cir. 2013) . . . . .	88
<i>United States v. Bailey-Snyder</i> , 923 F.3d 289 (3d Cir. 2019), <i>cert. denied</i> , <i>Bailey-Snyder v. United States</i> , 140 S.Ct. 847 (2020) . . . . .	87
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 822 F.3d 966 (7th Cir. 2016) . . . . .	85
<i>United States v. Campa</i> ,	

459 F.3d 1121 (11th Cir. 2006) (en banc) . . . . .	34,38,47-49
<i>United States v. Chagra</i> , 669 F.2d 241 (5th Cir. 1982) . . . . .	51
<i>United States v. Farias</i> , 836 F.3d 1315 (11th Cir. 2016). . . . .	54
<i>United States v. Hall</i> , 945 F.3d 1035 (8th Cir. 2019). . . . .	87
<i>United States v. Morales De Carty</i> , 300 Fed. Appx. 820, 829 (11th Cir. 2008) . . . . .	85
<i>United States v. Olano</i> , 507 U.S. 725 (1993) . . . . .	57
<i>United States v. Rivera</i> , 900 F.2d 1462 (10th Cir. 1990) (en banc) . . . . .	89
<i>United States v. Toles</i> , 297 F.3d 959 (10th Cir. 2002). . . . .	89
<i>United States v. Tsarnaev</i> , 2014 WL 4823882 (D. Mass. Sept. 24, 2014). . . . .	41
<i>Wagner v. State</i> , 707 So.2d 827 (Fla. 1st DCA 1998) . . . . .	92
<i>Weimer v. Allbaugh</i> , 766 Fed. Appx. 728 (10th Cir. 2019) . . . . .	66,87
<i>Wike v. State</i> , 698 So.2d 817 (Fla. 1997). . . . .	96
<i>Yacob v. State</i> , 136 So.3d 539 (Fla. 2014). . . . .	93
<i>Yates v. Evatt</i> , 500 U.S. 391 (1991) . . . . .	70

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES

U.S. Const. amend. VI . . . . .	37
Art. I § 9, Fla. Const. . . . .	65
Art. I, § 16(a) Fla. Const. . . . .	38

§ 47.121, Fla. Stat. (2020) . . . . .	38
§ 90.401, Fla. Stat. . . . .	61,66
§ 90.402, Fla. Stat. (2018). . . . .	66
§ 90.403, Fla. Stat. . . . .	61,66,69
§ 924.051(3), Fla. Stat. (2019). . . . .	56,64,73

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Fla. R. App. P. 9.142(a)(5) . . . . .	90,93
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.240 . . . . .	38
11th Cir. R. 36.2. . . . .	80
Charles W. Ehrhardt, <i>Florida Evidence</i> § 401.1 (2019). . . . .	66
Roger J. Traynor, <i>The Riddle of Harmless Error</i> (1970). . . . .	70
John Henry Wigmore, 3 <i>Evidence in Trials at Common Law</i> (Chadbourn rev. 1970) . . . . .	92
